
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 
enquiries please contact Louise Hollingsworth 
louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk Tel: 01424 787815 
 

Rother District Council aspiring to deliver… 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council, Sustainable Economic Prosperity, 

Stronger, Safer Communities and a Quality Physical Environment 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date and Time - Monday 23 September 2019 - 6.30pm 
 

Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 

 

 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
K.D. Dixon (Chairman), J. Barnes, Mrs M.L. Barnes, A.K. Jeeawon, 
Mrs E.M. Kirby-Green, L.M. Langlands, Rev H.J. Norton and H.L. Timpe. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   MINUTES   

 To authorise the Chairman to sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
and Standards Committee held on the 31 July 2019 as a correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   

 To consider such other items as the Chairman decides are urgent and due 
notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 12 Noon on 
the day of the meeting. 

 

4.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

PART A - STANDARDS REPORTS 

5.   INDEPENDENT PERSON RECRUITMENT  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 
enquiries please contact Louise Hollingsworth 
louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk Tel: 01424 787815 
 

Rother District Council aspiring to deliver… 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council, Sustainable Economic Prosperity, 

Stronger, Safer Communities and a Quality Physical Environment 
 

PART B - AUDIT REPORTS 

6.   UK EXIT FROM THE EUROPEAN UNION (BREXIT)  (Pages 11 - 24) 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2019  (Pages 25 - 32) 

8.   REVISED ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK  (Pages 33 - 
76) 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - JULY 2019  (Pages 77 - 96) 

10.   FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 (AS PREVIOUSLY 
CIRCULATED) - FOR INFORMATION   

 Statement of Accounts 
 

11.   UNIT 4 SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION - VERBAL UPDATE   

12.   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Executive Director Agenda Despatch Date: 13 September 2019 
 
 
Invitees in respect of Standards Related Reports only:  
 
Independent Persons: Mrs Susan Fellows and Mrs Jan Gray. 
 
Parish/Town Councillor Representatives: Councillors Mrs W.M. Miers and T. A. 
Stainsby.

http://www.rother.gov.uk/article/1059/Budgets-and-accounts


  

AS190923 – IP Recruitment  

Rother District Council          
                                              
Report to   -  Audit and Standards Committee 

Date    - 23 September 2019  

Report of the  -  Monitoring Officer 

Subject  -  Independent Person Recruitment 
 

 
Recommendation: It be RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the resignation of Mr Robert Tye with effect from Thursday 8 August 2019 be 

noted;  
 

2) the proposed arrangements for the recruitment of one Independent Person for 
a term of four years be approved;  

 
3) an Interview Panel be appointed comprising the Monitoring Officer, the 

Chairman of the Audit and Standards Committee and an Executive Director; 
and  
 

4) the proposed appointee be recommended to the Committees’ next meeting on 
9 December for onward recommendation to Council on 16 December 2019.  

 

 
Monitoring Officer: Lisa Cooper 
 

 
Introduction  
 
1. Mr Robert Tye, one of the Council’s three appointed Independent Persons 

(IPs) resigned with immediate effect on Thursday 8 August.  His appointment 
had been fixed for four years and was due to expire in July 2021.         
 

2. The Council took the decision in 2016 to increase the number of IPs from two 
to three to provide increased resilience and an opportunity for the third IP to 
work alongside Mrs Susan Fellows and Mrs Jan Gray whose terms of office 
also expire in 2021; regrettably, this desired outcome did not come to fruition 
for a number of reasons.    

 
3. The existing IPs’ terms of office are not renewable under the terms of the 

Localism Act as both will have served 8 years by July 2021.  Having a 
restricted tenure does ensure that the judgment and independence of the IPs 
is not compromised by a long period of involvement in a single authority.   
 

4. It is therefore recommended that in order to provide a small hand-over period, 
of some 18 months to maintain resilience and ensure a level of continuity and 
institutional memory, the Council proceeds immediately to recruit a third IP; 
this report sets out the proposed arrangements for the recruitment.   

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.



  

AS190923 – IP Recruitment  

The Localism Act Requirements 
 

5. The Localism Act 2011, Chapter 7, Section 28 places a duty on the Council to 
appoint one or more independent persons for the following purposes: 
 
 To give the Council views on any allegations it has decided to 

investigate, before a decision is reached; 
 At the discretion of the Council, to give the Council views on any other 

allegations; and 
 At the discretion of a Member, Co-opted Member or Member of a Town 

or Parish Council, to give the Member views on any allegations relating 
to the behaviour of that Member.  [s28(7)] 

 
6. A person may not be appointed as an Independent Person if that person:- 

 
 Is a Member, or co-opted Member or officer of Rother District Council or 

its Parish and Town Councils; 
 Has been a Member, or co-opted M
[...]
ment to confidentiality in 
appropriate circumstances. 
 
Ability and willingness to work 
with 
other Members of other local 
councils, their committees/panels 
and officers, if required. 
 
Reliable and committed. 
 

Exercise persuasion and 
influence. 
 
Think logically, seeking and 
receiving advice where 
appropriate. 

Application and interview. 

Working Arrangements Ability to attend various evening / Ability to identify potential Application and interview. 

P
age 8



  

AS190923 – IP Recruitment  

daytime meetings with fluctuating 
frequency and sometimes at short 
notice. 
 
To be available for and respond 
to consultation as and when 
required, and sometimes at short 
notice. 
 
Attend training events and other 
forums as and when required. 

conflicts of interest during working 
role. 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AS190923 – UK Exit from EU  

 

Rother District Council               
 
Report to - Audit and Standards Committee 

Date - 23 September 2019 

Report of the - Executive Director 

Subject - UK Exit from the European Union (Brexit)  
 

 
Recommendation: It be RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. At the meeting on 24 September 2018 (Minute AS18/20 refers), Members 

requested that consideration be given to the Strategic Risk Register in order 
to take into account the potential effects of the impending departure of the 
United Kingdom from the European Union (EU).  A further report was brought 
to this Committee on the 25 March 2019 (Minute AS18/42).  At the time of 
writing this report the delayed departure date from the EU has now been set 
for 31 October 2019.  A scenario in which the UK leaves the EU without 
agreement (a ‘no deal’ exit) still remains uncertain. 

 
Discussion 
 
2. This is a highly political area and it is important to try and assess the risks as 

neutrally as possibly.  The Government has published a series of technical 
notes (plus an overview) that set out informa
[...]
ng Officer; and  

 Human Resources Manager. 
 

Page 12



AS190923 – UK Exit from EU  

 

9. This working group currently meets on a weekly basis to consider 
communications received, the risk register and action log, tracking our 
preparative activity for EU Exit.  It is expected that briefings and reports on a 
weekly increasing to daily basis will be implemented by central Government 
replicating the communications set up for the previous anticipated March 2019 
exit from the EU.  

 
10. All strategic partners participate in the conference calls and planning events 

along with central Government representatives and major commercial 
operators in the region such as Gatwick Airport Limited.  Reports from the 
partners are submitted both to the SRF and to the Chief Executive of East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) who are required to report weekly to central 
Government. 

 
11. All local authorities have received a grant to assist with the resource impacts 

for having to prepare for EU Exit.  Rother District Council has received 
£17,484 in the 2018/19 financial year with a similar grant received for the 
2019/20 financial year, a total of c£35,000.  On 6 August 2019, the MHCLG 
announced a further £17,484 would be available to district councils.  The SRF 
has also received a regional grant into which we can bid for further financial 
assistance if special regional circumstances arose that affects Rother District.  
These grants are not expected to meet any on-going costs to services 
following Brexit. 

 
Preparations with Businesses and Communities in relation to MHCLG letter 
 
12. While the Council cannot be held accountable for EU implications for 

businesses and communities, it does have a role in assisting with 
communications and ensuring businesses and communities understand and 
are aware of the issues and can take the necessary actions to mitigate or 
minimise disruption.  There are a number of useful websites available to guide 
people and these ar
[...]
he main findings of each report, is provided in 
Appendix A. 

 
4.  In addition to audit assurance work, the service has also engaged in various 

consulting activities during the quarter and continues to work with the 
Revenues & Benefits Section regarding the investigation of cases identified as 
a result of the latest National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matching exercise.  
 

Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 

5.  Each quarter, Members are updated on the progress made on implementing 
the audit recommendations reported at previous meetings. Appendix B shows 
a summary of the current position. From this it can been seen that whilst there 
has been little movement on the three older recommendations in the past 
quarter, steady progress continues to be made on the newer 
recommendations. 

 
6. The Audit Manager has now reviewed the overall progress of all outstanding 

recommendations and all cases where no discernible progress has been 
made in the past six months have been escalated to the Executive Directors 
for further action.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.



AS190923 – Internal Audit Report   

 
 
Whistleblowing Activity 2018/19 
 
7. At the June 2019 meeting Members requested an update on Whistleblowing 

Policy activity. This information is provided in Appendix C. 
 
8. In summary, a total of 12 whistleblowing cases were reported to the Audit 

Manager in 2018/19. These include a range of allegations, the majority of 
which focused on either Benefit/Council Tax Fraud or Housing Tenancy 
Fraud. All cases were initially reviewed by the Audit Manager and then either 
referred to the relevant Council officer for further investigation or reported to 
the appropriate authority. 

 
9. Further details on the Whistleblowing arrangements can be found on the 

Council’s website and suggested amendments to existing Whistleblowing 
Policy are reported elsewhere on this agenda as part of the Revised Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Framework. 

 
 
 

Malcolm John
[...]
 materialise e.g. a no deal Brexit on 31 
October may prompt the MPC to do an immediate cut of 0.5% in Bank Rate 
back to 0.25%.  All other forecasts for investment and borrowing rates would 
also have to change. 
 

The balance of risks to the UK 
 

 The overall balance of risks to economic growth in the UK is probably 
to the downside due to the weight of all the uncertainties over Brexit. 

 The balance of risks to increases in Bank Rate and shorter term PWLB 
rates are broadly similarly to the downside.  

 
Financial Investments review 
 
6. The Council currently makes most of its investments through the use of call 

and deposit accounts with the major financial UK institutions.   
 

7. In addition to this the Council has invested £5 million in the Churches, 
Charities, Local Authorities’ (CCLA) Property Investment Fund and £3 million 
in the HERMES Property Investment Fund.  

 
8. As at 31 July 2019 the Council‘s total investments were £31,796,676. There 

was £12,045 million of borrowing at 31 July 2019 and the Capital Financing 
requirement was £16.217 million. 
 

9. The Council’s investment policy is governed by Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government investment guidance, which has been 
implemented in the annual investment strategy approved by the Council in 
February 2019.  This policy sets out the approach for choosing investment 
counterparties, and is based on credit ratings provided by the three main credit 
rating agencies, supplemented by additional market data, (such as rating 
outlooks, credit default swaps, bank share prices etc.).   
 

10. The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy, 
and the Council had no liquidity difficulties.  
 

11. The total income from investments is estimated at £164,819, slightly behind 
the profiled budget to July 2019 of £170,666, with an average rate of return on 
investments of 1.64%. 

Page 78



AS190923 – Treasury Management   

 
12. The investment portfolio 
[...]
  
1,650,000.00  2.39% 50 Annuity 56729.24 

509131 
           
1,000,000.00  2.24% 50 Maturity 

               
22,400.00  

509165 
           
8,500,000.00  2.48% 50 Annuity 297571.66 

      

Total Borrowing 
         
12,045,546.00  2.46% 

  

             
408,873.40  

Page 83



AS190923 – Treasury Management   

32. Appendix C is our treasury advisors, Link Asset Services’, view on borrowing.  
 

Non-Treasury Investments 
 
33. The Council has recently invested in the economic regeneration of Rother 

through its Property Investment Strategy and the expected income from these 
non-Treasury Investments is estimated as follows. 
 

  2019/20 Estimated Property Investment Income   

Property Income Property Investment Strategy 
MRP & 
interest Net Income 

14 Terminus Road*                                                         106,000  (32,091) 
            
73,909  

18-40 Beeching Road*                                                           87,684  (48,435) 
            
39,249  

16 Beeching Road*                                                           97,000  (48,435) 
            
48,565  

Glovers House                                                         389,583  (190,133) 
          
199,450  

    
Total                                                         680,267  (319,094) 

          
361,173  

    * Ground rent included in rental income 

    
34. The budget for rental income from all investment properties is £1,939,000.  

This is made up of £970,000 for the existing assets and £969,000 for the 
properties purchased through the property investment strategy.  The estimated 

outturn for 2019/20 is £1,650,267 a shortfall of £288,918.  This equates to a 
6.6% gross return on the value of all properties including those 
purchased under the Property Investment Strategy (PIS). PIS Properties 
after allowing for borrowing costs are generating an expected return of 
2.92%. The Property Investment Panel met on the 31 July 2019 and 
considered the purchase of a commercial property in Eastbourne. This 
proposal was not supported by the Panel. 
 

35. The performance of the non-Treasury investments can be summarised 
in the table below:- 
 

Property 
2019/20 
Budget 

2019/20 
Estimated 

Outturn Variation 

  £ (000) £’000   

14 Terminus Road* 
             
74  74               -    

18-40 Beeching Road* 
             
39  39               -    

16 Beeching Road* 
             
49  49               -    

Glovers House 
           
199  199               -    

Future properties 
           
232  0         (232)  

    
Total 

           
593  361 (232)  

 
 
 

Page 84



AS190923 – Treasury Management   

 
Conclusion 
 
36. The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy, 

and the Council had no liquidity difficulties. The investment environment for 
treasury activities remains very difficult with absolute returns continuing to be 
very low. The diversification into Property Funds has increased the net overall 
return but does come with a greater degree of capital risk than other 
investments and is less liquid. The Council’s Property Investment Strategy has 
regeneration at its heart and is planned to generate returns in excess of 2% 
(net of borrowing costs), which is greater than predicted for treasury 
investments. Again this comes with greater risk due to the commitment to 
repaying borrowing and the direct operational risks of managing property.  
 
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Executive Director 
 
Risk Assessment Statement 
The risks arising from the Councils treasury investments and its non-Treasury 
investments are outlined in this report. Failure to follow the Council’s investment 
strategy could increase the risk of financial loss  

Page 85



AS190923 – Treasury Management   

Appendix A 
 

During the quarter ended 30 June 2019 (quarter 2 of 2019): 
 

 Brexit was delayed until 31st October 2019; 

 GDP rose by a solid 0.5% q/q in Q1, but contracted at th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Rother District Council 
 
 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
23 September 2019 

 
Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held at the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Monday 23 September 2019 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors K.D. Dixon (Chairman), J. Barnes, 
Mrs M.L. Barnes, A.K. Jeeawon, Mrs E.M. Kirby-Green, L.M. Langlands, 
Rev H.J. Norton and H.L. Timpe. 
 
Other Members present: Councillor D.B. Oliver. 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Executive Director, Assistant Director Resources, 
Head of Service Strategy and Planning, Head of Service Acquisitions, 
Transformation & Regeneration, Corporate Transformation Finance Manager, Audit 
Manager and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present: 2 members of the public. 
 

 
AS19/18. MINUTES 

 
The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit and Standards Committee held on 31 July 2019 as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 

AS19/19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Stainsby, 
Mrs Susan Fellows, Mrs Jan Gray, Dr Anthony Leonard, Executive 
Director and Lisa Cooper, Monitoring Officer. 
 

AS19/20. INDEPENDENT PERSON RECRUITMENT 
 
Members received the report of the Monitoring Officer giving details of 
the resignation of Mr Robert Tye, one of the Council’s three appointed 
Independent Persons (IPs), with effect from 8 August 2019.   
 
The Council took the decision in 2016 to increase the number of IPs 
from two to three to provide increased resilience and an opportunity for 
the third IP to work alongside Mrs Susan Fellows and Mrs Jan Gray 
whose terms of office was due to expire in 2021.  The existing IPs’ 
terms of office were not renewable under the terms of the Localism Act 
as both would have served eight years by July 2021.  Having a 
restricted tenure ensured that the judgment and independence of the 
IPs was not compromised by a long period of involvement in a single 
authority. 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

In order to provide a small hand-over period, of some 18 months to 
maintain resilience and ensure a level of continuity and institutional 
memory, it was recommended by the Monitoring Officer that the 
Council proceeded immediately to recruit a third IP and the report set 
out the proposed arrangements for the recruitment. 
 
The proposed Role Description and Person Specification was also 
attached to the report for Members’ information.  It was hoped that this 
would help attract candidates who were willing and able to commit to 
the expectations of the role.  Members requested and agreed that 
‘Personal Integrity’ which was listed as one of the Personal Qualities 
detailed in the Person Specification, be amended to ‘Integrity’. 
 
It was proposed that an advert for one Independent Person be placed 
on the Council’s website and highlighted through social media 
messages and MyAlerts, inviting applications with a closing date of 
Friday 18 October 2019.  The vacancy would also be notified to all 
Councillors and all Parish and Town Councils within the Rother area.  It 
was also requested and agreed that a press release be given detailing 
the opportunity to Rother residents. 
 
The interview panel would comprise of the Monitoring Officer, the 
Chairman of the Audit and Standards Committee and an Executive 
Director.  It was recommended and agreed that ‘or a nominated 
substitute’ be added to the recommendation if the Chairman of the 
Committee was unavailable.  The appointment would be recommended 
to the Committee at the next meeting scheduled for 9 December, for 
onward recommendation to Council. 
 
It was also reported to Members that Councillor Stainsby would be 
resigning with effect from 30 September 2019 from the Committee as 
one of the two appointed Parish/Town Council representatives.  Rother 
Association of Local Councils (RALC) would therefore nominate and 
appoint a replacement Parish/Town Councillor to join the Audit and 
Standards Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
  
1) the resignation of Mr Robert Tye with effect from Thursday 8 

August 2019 be noted;  
 
2) the proposed arrangements for the recruitment of one 

Independent Person for a term of four years be approved;  
 
3) an Interview Panel be appointed comprising the Monitoring 

Officer, the Chairman of the Audit and Standards Committee, or 
a nominated substitute, and an Executive Director; and  

 
4) the proposed appointee be recommended to the Committees’ 

next meeting on 9 December for onward recommendation to 
Council on 16 December 2019. 

 



 
 

 
3 

 

AS19/21. REVISED ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council was firmly opposed to fraud and corruption of any kind and 
had a suite of policies and procedures used to promote a culture of 
openness, honesty and opposition to fraud. The documents formed 
part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework and were 
last approved at full Council in February 2016 (Minute C15/63).  
 
The Framework had recently been reviewed and Members received a 
report of the Executive Director detailing proposed amendments to the 
Framework, which took into account changes in legislation and post 
titles. Members were asked to consider the proposed changes and 
recommend them for approval by full Council. 
 
Members had an opportunity to put forward questions and the following 
points were noted during the discussion: 
 

 Members queried the removal of the wording ‘invoke disciplinary 
proceedings’ at section 2.0 of the document (page 37 of the 
Agenda).  The Audit Manager explained that the wording had 
been removed as it was not a strategic objective, but the point 
was still covered in section 5.0 (page 41 of the Agenda) which 
clearly stated ‘Disciplinary action and prosecution will be 
invoked whenever fraud or corruption is found’; 

 at section 5.0 of the document (pages 46 and 47 of the Agenda), 
Members queried why employees and Members were given a 
list of Designated Officers to refer to rather than a specific 
contact.  The Audit Manager explained that the wording allowed 
for flexibility in a number of fraud/corruption scenarios; and 

 at section 8.0 of the document (pages 47 and 48 of the Agenda), 
Members queried why members of the public could not be given 
a specific contact.  It was agreed that the section be amended to 
signpost the public to the Audit Manager, which also applied to 
the Whistleblowing Policy on page 73 of the Agenda. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Framework be approved and adopted, as amended. 
 

AS19/22. UK EXIT FROM THE EUROPEAN UNION (BREXIT) 
 
At the meeting on 24 September 2018 (Minute AS18/20 refers), 
Members requested that consideration be given to the Strategic Risk 
Register in order to take into account the potential effects of the 
impending departure of the United Kingdom from the European Union 
(EU).  A further report was brought to this Committee on the 25 March 
2019 (Minute AS18/42).  At the time of writing this report the delayed 
departure date from the EU has now been set for 31 October 2019.  A 
scenario in which the UK leaves the EU without agreement (a ‘no deal’ 
exit) still remains uncertain. 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

The Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) had recently written to the Leaders of all local authorities in 
England stating that the UK would be leaving on the 31 October and 
emphasised the role of Local Government in preparing for EU Exit.   
 
An EU Exit Team had been set up consisting of  the Head of Planning; 
Head of Environmental Health, Licensing and Community Safety; ICT 
Manager; Emergency Planning Officer; and Human Resources 
Manager who met on a weekly basis to consider communications 
received, the risk register and action log and tracking preparative 
activity for EU Exit.  Whilst the Council could not be held accountable 
for EU implications for businesses and communities, it did have a role 
in assisting with communications and ensuring businesses and 
communities understood and were aware of the issues and could take 
the necessary actions to mitigate or minimise disruption. 
 
All local authorities had received a grant to assist with the resource 
impacts for having to prepare for EU Exit.  Rother District Council 
(RDC) had received £17,484 in the 2018/19 financial year with a similar 
grant received for the 2019/20 financial year, a total of c£35,000, 
however to date, no funds had been allocated. The Sussex Resilience 
Forum had also received a regional grant into which RDC could bid for 
further financial assistance if special regional circumstances arose that 
affected Rother District.  These grants were not expected to meet any 
on-going costs to services following Brexit. 
 
Members commended officers for their work. It was requested and 
agreed that Members be kept informed following meetings of the EU 
Exit Team. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) Members be sent regular updates from the EU Exit Team; and 
 
2) the report be noted. 
 

AS19/23. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2019 
 
The Audit Manager led Members through the internal audit report to 30 
June 2019 that gave details of audit matters and any emerging issues, 
not only in relation to audit but risk management and corporate 
governance.  In addition to audit assurance work, the service had also 
engaged in various consulting activities during the quarter and 
continued to work with the Revenues and Benefits Section regarding 
the investigation of cases identified as a result of the National Fraud 
Initiative data matching exercise. 
 
The report gave details of the two audits completed in the quarter 
(Community Grants and Disabled Facilities Grants), both of which had 
given substantial assurance on the overall governance arrangements.   
 



 
 

 
5 

 

It was advised that whilst progress had been slow on the older 
recommendations during the quarter, many of the newer 
recommendations continued to be implemented. It was noted that there 
were a small number of recommendations where there had been little 
movement in recent months. Recommendations older than six months 
where there had been no recent progress had been escalated to the 
Executive Directors.  
   
At the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee on 24 June 
2019, Members requested an update on Whistleblowing Policy activity, 
which was provided at Appendix C to the report. 
 
In summary, a total of 12 whistleblowing cases had been reported to 
the Audit Manager in 2018/19. These included a range of allegations, 
the majority of which focused on either Benefit/Council Tax Fraud or 
Housing Tenancy Fraud. All cases were initially reviewed by the Audit 
Manager and then either referred to the relevant Council officer for 
further investigation or reported to the appropriate authority. 
 
Members had an opportunity to put forward questions and the following 
points were noted during the discussion: 
 
• The Audit Manager confirmed that the Audit Recommendation 

not yet started from 2017/18 related to an I.T. off-site disaster 
recovery exercise that had not been completed for five years, 
but had since been downgraded to a low risk.  I.T. systems had 
become much more robust but an exercise was still required. 
Members agreed that the matter should be discussed by 
management and if necessary a further report be made to this 
Committee; 

• Members suggested that recommendations from previous years 
that were either ‘work-in-progress’ or ‘not started’ be reviewed 
as they may have been overtaken since; and 

• the objectives marked as ‘Partially Met’ in the Community 
Grants and Disabled Facilities Grants Audits both related to 
procedures not being followed correctly. The Audit Manager was 
however satisfied that correct systems had now been put into 
place. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit report to 30 June 2019 be noted. 
 

AS19/24. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - JULY 2019 
 
Council approved the Council’s 2019/20 Investment Strategy in 
February 2019 (Minute CB18/66 refers).   The Investment Strategy 
required regular reports to be presented to this Committee on the 
Council’s treasury management activities. Members were also 
reminded that investment activity was also reported through the 
Members’ Bulletin. In managing its treasury management activities, the 
Council followed the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(revised 2017).   



 
 

 
6 

 

 
The report provided an update on a number of areas as follows: 
 
• The Council’s treasury advisors, Link Asset Services, had 

provided their view on the current economic climate and their 
outlook for the remainder of 2019/20, which was appended to 
the report.   

• The Council made its own investments through the use of call 
and deposit accounts with major financial UK institutions.  The 
Council had also invested £5 million in the Churches, Charities, 
Local Authorities’ (CCLA) Property Investment Fund.  A further 
£3 million was invested into the HERMES Property Investment 
Fund.   

• The Council held £31,796,676 of investments at 31 July 2019. 
The total income from investments was estimated at £164,819, 
slightly behind the profiled budget to July 2019 of £170,666, with 
an average rate of return on investments of 1.64%. 

• There was £12,045 million of borrowing at 31 July 2019 and the 
Capital Financing requirement was £16.217 million. 

• The Council had recently invested in the economic regeneration 
of Rother through its Property Investment Strategy (PIS) and 
Members were updated with the expected income from the non-
Treasury Investments. 

• The budget for rental income from all investment properties was 
£1,939,000.  This was made up of £970,000 for the existing 
assets and £969,000 for the properties purchased through the 
PIS.  The estimated outturn for 2019/20 was £1,650,267 a 
shortfall of £288,918.  This equated to a 6.6% gross return on 
the value of all properties including those purchased under the 
PIS. 

 
The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved 
strategy, and the Council had no liquidity difficulties. The investment 
environment for treasury activities remained very difficult with absolute 
returns continuing to be very low. The diversification into Property 
Funds had increased the net overall return but did come with a greater 
degree of capital risk than other investments and was less liquid. The 
Council’s PIS had regeneration at its heart and it was planned to 
generate returns in excess of 2% (net of borrowing costs), which was 
greater than predicted for treasury investments. This came with greater 
risk due to the commitment to repaying borrowing and the direct 
operational risks of managing property.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AS19/25. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 (AS PREVIOUSLY 
CIRCULATED) - FOR INFORMATION 
 
Following receipt of the updated report from the External Audit 
Manager at Grant Thornton, no material changes had been made to 
the Final Statement of Accounts 2018/19 approved by Members in July 
2019. 



 
 

 
7 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the updated Final Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
report be noted. 
 

AS19/26. UNIT 4 SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
At the request of Members at the June meeting, (Minute AS19/09 
refers) an oral report was given on the current position of the Unit 4 
Systems Administration. 
 
Members were advised that interim support for the management of the 
Council’s Unit 4 accounting system had been provided both internally 
and through the external company that was supporting the delivery of 
the new system. In addition, very useful support is being provided as 
necessary from the Council’s partner, Hastings Borough Council.  The 
Assistant Director Resources was considering ongoing technical 
support from an independent organisation in addition to that provided 
by Unit 4 in the longer term. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal update be noted. 
 

AS19/27. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme which contained 
details of the reports to be considered by the Audit and Standards 
Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.  The 
following additions were made to the programme: 
 
• 9 December 2019 – Appointment of a Parish/Town Council 
Representative 
• 9 December 2019 – Appointment of an Independent Person 
• 9 December 2019 -  Review of UK Exit from the European Union 
(BREXIT) 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme at Appendix A be approved, 
as amended. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
The meeting closed at 7.53 pm 

 
 

 
 


